(public safety) Healthy Retiree Mortality Tables, Generational with Projection Scale MP-
2021 for males or females, as appropriate.

 THIRTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
TERREBONNE, PARISH LOUISIANA

 Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

28

Note 8  Other Postemployment Benefits (continued)

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability (Asset).  The table below reflects the Net Other Post-employment
Benefit (OPEB) Obligation (Asset):

Beginning Net OPEB Obligation   $678,196

Service Cost  14,476

Interest   33,944

Changes of benefit terms  232,418

Differences between expected and actual experience  69,992

   Changes in assumptions  41,691

Benefit payments  (48,922)

Net Change in OPEB Obligation  345,599

Ending Net OPEB Obligation   $1,021,795

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate and
healthcare trend rates. The following presents the total OPEB liability, as well as what
the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate of
4.05%.

 1.0% Decrease

 Current Discount

Rate
 1.0% Increase

Total OPEB liability $   1,188,681  $1,021,795   $   888,274

Healthcare Cost
Trend Rates

$   875,959  $1,021,795   $1,208,936

The Court’s proportionate share of the aggregate plan OPEB expense (benefit) was
$2,114.

 Deferred Outflows

of Resources
Deferred Inflows of

Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 96,403 $(791)

Assumption changes 36,096 (180,577)

Deferred Amounts 333,052 (301,930)

Total $454,552   $(483,298)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Years Ending December 31

2025  $  (13,603)
 2026  $  (16,179)
 2027  $   84,417
 2028  $   82,947

 THIRTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

TERREBONNE PARISH, LOUISIANA
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Variance:

Original Final Budget Positive

 Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Court Fines & Fees 250,000$   220,000$   294,894$   74,894$

Interest 10,000   5,000   129,281   124,281

Salary Reimbursements 30,000   -   -   -

Other -   16,000   -   (16,000)

 290,000   241,000   424,175   183,175

EXPENDITURES - JUDICIAL:

Current:

Salaries and benefits 364,000   465,000   544,043   (79,043)

Accounting and auditing 3,500   2,400   2,000   400

Office operations 1,000   1,500   1,170   330

Insurance 50,000   66,000   395   65,605

 418,500 534,900 547,608 (12,708)

Capital outlay -   632.00   -   632

Total Expenditures 418,500   535,532   547,608   (12,076)

Net change in fund balances (128,500)   (294,532)   (123,433)   171,099

Operating transfers to (from) -   -   12,872   12,872

(128,500)   (294,532)   (110,561)   183,971

FUND BALANCES

Beginning of year 1,846,879   1,846,879   1,814,149   (32,730)

End of year 1,718,379$   1,552,347$   1,703,588$  151,241$

29

 THIRTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

TERREBONNE PARISH, LOUISIANA
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Court Fund

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Variance:

Original Final Budget Positive

 Budget  (No Amendments) Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Court Fines & Fees 218,000$   110,000$   115,448$   5,448$

Interest 7,400   9,000   7,833   (1,167)

Grant for COVID pass thru TPCG 35,000   12,000   11,429   (571)

 260,400   131,000   134,710   3,710

EXPENDITURES - JUDICIAL:

Current:

Accounting and auditing 5,000   5,000   6,065   (1,065)

Office operations 71,500   71,500   18,153   53,347

Court room operations 80,000   80,000   23,083   56,917

Division A 15,000   15,000   27,712   (12,712)

Division B 15,000   15,000   20,082   (5,082)

Division C 15,000   15,000   13,707   1,293

Division D 15,000   15,000   13,732   1,268

Division E 15,000   15,000   10,402   4,598

Miscellaneous -   -   145,817   (145,817)

 231,500   231,500   278,753   (47,253)

Capital outlay 9,000   9,000   16,185   (7,185)

Total Expenditures 240,500   240,500   294,938   (54,438)

Net change in fund balances 19,900   (109,500)   (160,228)   (50,728)

Operating transfers to (from) -   -   (12,872)   -

19,900   (109,500)   (173,100)   (50,728)

FUND BALANCES

Beginning of year 244,228   395,438   395,439   1

End of year 264,128$   285,938$   222,339$   (50,727)$

30

 THIRTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

TERREBONNE PARISH, LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - IV-D Program

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Variance:

Original Final Budget Positive

 Budget  (No Amendments) Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Child Support Fees 295,000$   295,000$   357,435$   62,435$

Interest 2,500   2,500   26,290   23,790

 297,500   297,500   383,725   86,225

EXPENDITURES - JUDICIAL:

Current:

Salaries and benefits 185,000   185,000   250,199   (65,199)

Accounting and auditing 5,000   5,000   4,260   740

IV-D Program 10,000   10,000   -   10,000

Office operations 20,000   20,000   19,200   800

Court room operations 25,000   25,000   35,927   (10,927)

Miscellaneous 50,000   50,000   -   50,000

 295,000   295,000   309,586   (14,586)

Capital outlay 1,000   1,000   -   1,000

Total Expenditures 296,000   296,000   309,586   (13,586)

Net change in fund balances 1,500 1,500 74,139 72,639

FUND BALANCES

Beginning of year 1,075,569   1,075,569   722,350   (353,219)

End of year 1,077,069$  1,077,069$   796,489$   (280,580)$

31

 THIRTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

TERREBONNE PARISH, LOUISIANA

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Family Preservation Court

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Variance:

Original Final Budget Positive

 Budget  (No Amendments) Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Louisiana Supreme Court 150,000$   150,000$   176,730$   26,730$

Interest 100   100   (5,260)   (5,360)

 150,100   150,100   171,470   21,370

EXPENDITURES - JUDICIAL:

Current:

Salaries and benefits -   -   117,912   (117,912)